

C.V. 155 – 2014

In the United States
Court of Appeals for the Twelfth Circuit

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

DEEP QUOD RIVERWATCHER, INC., and DEAN JAMES,

Plaintiffs- Intervenors-Appellants,

v.

MOON MOO FARM, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM
THE UNITED STATE DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW UNION

BRIEF FOR MOON MOO FARM, INC.

Defendant, Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....3

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....5

ARGUMENT.....10

I. AS A MAN-MADE WATER BODY, THE QUEECHUNK CANAL IS THE PRIVATE PROPERTY OF MOON MOO FARM, NOT A PUBLIC TRUST NAVIGABLE WATER OF THE STATE OF NEW UNION, AND THUS THERE IS NO PUBLIC RIGHT OF NAVIGATION.....10

II. SINCE THE CANAL IS NOT A PUBLIC TRUST NAVIGABLE WATER, EVIDENCE OBTAINED THROUGH TRESPASS AND WITHOUT A WARRANT IS NOT ADMISSIBLE IN CIVIL ENFORCEMENT PROCEEDINGS BROUGHT UNDER CWA §§ 309(b), (d) AND 505.....14

III. MOON MOO FARM DOES NOT REQUIRE A PERMIT UNDER THE CLEAN WATER ACT NPDES PERMITTING PROGRAM.....18

 A. Moon Moo Farm is not a CAFO subject to NPDES permitting by virtue of a discharge from its manure land application area.....19

 B. Moon Moo Farm is exempt from NPDES permitting liability because it is in compliance with a NMP and the excess nutrient discharges from its manure application fields fall under the agricultural stormwater exemption.....22

IV. THE MIXTURE OF FERTILIZER AND SOIL AMENDMENT USED BY MOON MOO FARM IS NOT A “SOLID WASTE” UNDER RCRA § 2007(A)(1)(A).....25

 A. The structure and language of RCRA contemplates a dichotomy in the definition of “solid waste” between Subtitle C and Subtitle D of the Act.....26

i.	<u>The regulatory definition of solid waste DOES NOT apply to RCRA Subtitle D.....</u>	26
B.	<u>Moon Moo Farm’s application of fertilizer and soil amendments to its fields DOES NOT constitute the prohibited open dumping of solid waste under RCRA § 4005(A).....</u>	27
i.	<u>Moon Moo Farm’s mixture of fertilizer and soil amendments are not “discarded” because they are destined for beneficial reuse or recycling in a continuous process by the dairy industry.....</u>	29
V.	<u>MOON MOO FARM’S MANURE MANAGEMENT PRACTICES DO NOT CONSTITUTE AN IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL ENDANGERMENT TO HUMAN HEALTH SUBJECT TO REDRESS UNDER RCRA § 7002(A)(1)(B).....</u>	31
	CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Supreme Court Opinions

<i>CBS v. FCC</i> , 453 U.S. 367 (1981).....	27
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 842 (1984).....	9, 23, 27, 28
<i>Donovan v. Dewey</i> , 452 U.S. 594 (1980).....	15, 16
<i>INS v. Lopez-Mendoza</i> , 468 U.S. 1032 (1984).....	17
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979).....	5, 10, 11, 12
<i>Marshall v. Barlow's, Inc.</i> , 436 U.S. 307 (1978).....	6, 15, 16
<i>Meghrig v. KFC Western, Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 479 (1996).....	25
<i>NLRB v. Babcock & Wilcox Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 105 (1956).....	16
<i>United States v. Chandler-Dunbar Co.</i> , 229 U.S. 53 (1913).....	12
<i>Vaughn v. Vermilion Corp.</i> , 444 U.S. 206 (1979).....	5, 12, 13

Circuit Court Opinions

<i>American Mining Congress v. U.S. EPA</i> , 824 F.2d 1177 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	9, 26, 28, 29
<i>American Mining Congress v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 907 F.2d 1179 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	29
<i>Association of Battery Recyclers, Inc. v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 208 F.3d 1047 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	9, 29
<i>Boone v. United States</i> , 944 F. 2d 1489 (9th Cir. 1991).....	11
<i>Chemical Weapons Working Group v. U.S. Dept. of Defense</i> , 61 Fed.Appx. 556 (10th Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>Cordiano v. Metacon Gun Club</i> , 575 F.3d 199 (2nd Cir. 2009).....	10, 31, 32, 33
<i>Connecticut Coastal Fishermen's Ass'n v. Remington Arms Co., Inc</i> , 989 F.2d 1305 (2nd Cir. 1993).....	26, 28
<i>Dardar v. Lafourche Realty Co.</i> , 985 F.2d 824 (1st Cir. 1993).....	11
<i>Howmet Corp. v. E.P.A.</i> , 614 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	28
<i>Lefevers v. GAF Fiberglass Corp.</i> , 667 F.3d 72 (6th Cir. 2012).....	5
<i>Me. People's Alliance v. Mallinckrodt, Inc.</i> , 471 F.3d 277 (1st Cir.2006).....	31
<i>National Pork Producers Council v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 635 F. 3d 738 (5th Cir. 2011).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Safe Air for Everyone v. Meyer</i> , 373 F.3d 1035 (9 th Cir. 2004).....	29, 30
<i>Smith Steel Casting Co. v. Brock</i> , 800 F.2d 1329 (5th Cir. 1986).....	17
<i>Trinity Indus. v. OSHRC</i> , 16 F. 3d 1455 (6th Cir. 1994).....	6, <i>passim</i>
<i>Waterkeeper Alliance, Inc. v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 399 F. 3d 486 (2d Cir. 2005).....	7, <i>passim</i>

District Court Opinions

<i>Alt v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 979 F. Supp. 2d 701 (N.D. W. Va. 2013).....	20, 21, 24
<i>Lewis v FMC Corp.</i> , 786 F.Supp.2d 690 (W.D.N.Y. 2011).....	31, 32

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291 (2012).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 (2012).....	1
33 U.S.C. §1311 (2012).....	1
33 U.S.C. §1319 (2012).....	1, <i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1342 (2012).....	1, 2, 7, 18
33 U.S.C. § 1362 (2012).....	19, 20
33 U.S.C. §1365 (2012).....	2, <i>passim</i>

42 U.S.C. § 6903 (2012).....	1, <i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 6921 (2012).....	26
42 U.S.C. § 6941 (2012).....	26
42 U.S.C. § 6945 (2012).....	8, 25, 27, 28
42 U.S.C. § 6972 (2012).....	1, <i>passim</i>

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 122 (2011).....	1
40 C.F.R. § 122.2 (2011).....	7
40 C.F.R. § 122.23 (2011).....	19, <i>passim</i>
40 C.F.R. § 122.42 (2011).....	22, 23
40 C.F.R. § 257.1 (2014).....	10, 31
40 C.F.R. § 261.1 (2014).....	27
40 C.F.R. § 261.2 (2014).....	8, 26, 27
40 C.F.R. § 262.1 (2014).....	8
40 C.F.R. § 262.2 (2014).....	27
68 Fed. Reg. 7,176 (Feb. 12, 2003)	21
73 Fed. Reg. 70,418 (Nov. 20, 2008)	18, 24

Constitutions

U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	6, 15
----------------------------	-------

Other Authorities

Brian K. McNamara, “ <i>Navigable Waters of the United States:</i> ” <i>A Call for Transparency, Clarity, and Uniformity.</i> 9 Loy. Mar. L.J. 1 (2011).....	11, 12
William Wendorff, <i>Uses of Whey in Farmstead Setting</i> 16 (Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection, 2008).....	30
